2nd Copy - Plaintiff 3rd Copy -Return

STATE OF MICHIGAN
THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WAYNE COUNTY

SUMMONS

CASE NO. 20-006690-CK Hon.Susan L. Hubbard

WAYNE COUNTY			Hon.Susan L. Hubbard
Court address : 2 Woodward Ave., Detroit MI 48226			Court telephone no.: 313-224-5183
Plaintiff's name(s), address(es), and telephone no(s) American Moslem Society	v	Defendant's name Midwest Memo Cemetery	(s), address(es), and telephone no(s). rial Group LLC d/b/a Woodmere
Plaintiff's attorney, bar no., address, and telephone r	no		
Steven G. Cohen 48895 30833 Northwestern Hwy Ste 205A Farmington Hills, MI 48334-2582		·	
nstructions: Check the items below that apply to your complaint and, if necessary, a case inventory	l you and provide any require addendum (form MC 21). Th	l d information. Sub ne summons sectio	nit this form to the court clerk along with n will be completed by the court clerk.
Domestic Relations Case			. ,
☐ There are no pending or resolved cases within members of the person(s) who are the subject	n the jurisdiction of the family	division of the circ	cuit court involving the family or family
There is one or more pending or resolved case family members of the person(s) who are the s (form MC 21) listing those cases.	es within the jurisdiction of t	ne family division o ave separately filed	f the circuit court involving the family or a completed confidential case inventory
It is unknown if there are pending or resolved or family members of the person(s) who are the	cases within the jurisdiction le subject of the complaint.	of the family division	n of the circuit court involving the family
Civil Case ☐ This is a business case in which all or part of ti ☐ MDHHS and a contracted health plan may ha complaint will be provided to MDHHS and (if a ☐ There is no other pending or resolved civil action ☐ A civil action between these parties or other page	we a right to recover expens pplicable) the contracted he ion arising out of the same to	es in this case. I co alth plan in accorda ransaction or occur	ertify that notice and a copy of the ance with MCL 400.106(4). rence as alleged in the complaint.
been previously filed in 🛘 this court, 🖳			Court,
where it was given case number	and assigned to J	udge	<u> </u>
The action \square remains \square is no longer pend	ling.		
Summons section completed by court clerk.	SUMMONS		
IOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT: In the name of 1. You are being sued.			
YOU HAVE 21 DAYS after receiving this summ copy on the other party or take other lawful ac this state).	tion with the court (28 day	s if you were serve	ed by mail or you were served outside
If you do not answer or take other action within complaint.			
 If you require special accommodations to use th you fully participate in court proceedings, please 	e court because of a disabil e contact the court immedia	ity or if you require tely to make arrang	a foreign language interpreter to help gements.
ssue date	Expiration date*	Court cl	erk

Cathy M. Garrett- Wayne County Clerk.

This summons is invalid unless served on or before its expiration date. This document must be sealed by the seal of the court,

8/21/2020



5/22/2020

Carlita McMiller

SUMMONS Case No. : 20-006690-CK

PROOF OF SERVICE

O PROCESS SERVER: You are to serve the summons and complaint not later than 91 days from the date of filing or the date of expiration on the order for second summons. You must make and file your return with the court clerk. If you are unable to complete service you must return this original and all copies to the court clerk.

CERTIFICATE / AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE / NONSERVICE

	OFFICER CE	RTIFIC	ATE	OR		AFFIDAVIT OF PROCESS SERVER
I certify that I am a court officer, or att that: (notarization	sheriff, deputy orney for a party on not required)	sheriff, bai (MCR 2.1	liff, appointed 04[A][2]), and		adult, and I am	swom, I state that I am a legally competent not a party or an officer of a corporate party l), and that: (notarization required)
☐ I served persor	nally a copy of th	e summon	s and complaint.			
☐ I served by reg together with						mmons and complaint,
	List all do	cuments sei	rved with the Summon	s and Com	plaint	
						on the defendant(s):
Defendant's name			Complete addres	ss(es) of s	ervice	Day, date, time
				· <u>-</u>		
I have personal have been unal	lly attempted to sole to complete s	serve the s service.	ummons and compl	laint, togel	her with any atta	achments, on the following defendant(s) and
Defendant's name			Complete addres	Complete address(es) of service Day, date, time		Day, date, time
			<u> </u>			
I declare under the information, knowle	penalties of peredge, and belief	jury that th	nis proof of service h	as been e	examined by me	and that its contents are true to the best of m
Service fee \$	Miles traveled	Fee \$	1	s	ignature	
ncorrect address fee	Miles traveled	Fee \$	Total fee \$	N	lame (type or pri	nt)
	1.	<u> </u>		T	itle	
Subscribed and swi	orn to before me	on	Date	- ·		County, Michigan.
/ly commission exp	oires:		Signature:		Deputy court	clerk/Notary public
lotary public, State		ounty of _				• •
			ACKNOWLE	DGMEN	F OF SERVICE	<u> </u>
acknowledge that	I have received	service of	the summons and co	omplaint, t	together with	Attachments
			on			
		•			Day, date, ti	me

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF WAYNE

AMERICAN MOSLEM SOCIETY.

Plaintiff,

Case No. 20-006690-CK

۷

Hon, Susan L. Hubbard

MIDWEST MEMORIAL GROUP LLC d/b/a WOODMERE CEMETERY.

Defendants.

Steven G. Cohen (P48895) Cohen & Associates PC 30833 Northwestern Highway Suite 205A Farmington Hills, MI 48334 (248)626-3615 Attorney for Plaintiff

PLAINTIFF'S JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury.

Dated: May 22, 2020

Respectfully submitted.

/s/ Steven G. Cohen Steven G. Cohen (P48895) Cohen & Associates PC 30833 Northwestern Highway Suite 205A Farmington Hills, MI 48334 (248) 626-3615 Attorney for Plaintiff

STATE OF MICHIGAN 3rd JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COUNTY OF WAYNE

VERIFICATION OF BUSINESS COURT ELIGIBILITY AND NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE NO.

CK

Bar no.

0		
Court address: 2 Woodward Ave., Detroit, MI 48 Plaintiff(s)	Defendant(s)	
American Moslem Society	Midwest Memorial Gro	un II C d/b/a
anonous modern coolety	Woodmara Comotony	up LLC u/b/a
	v woodniere cemetery	
land the attendant for the St		
I am the attorney for the [check one] 🗹 plaintiff 🗌 def		
the best of my information, knowledge, and belief that	at this case meets the statutory require	rements to be assigned to
the business court, MCR 2.112(O),MCL 600.8031 e following reasons:	t seq., and request assignment to the	ne Business Court for the
ioliowing reasons,		
[Both Sections 1 and 2 must be completed	d to be accepted by the Court (chec	k all that apply)]
1. Parties. This is a qualifying business or commercial	dispute as defined by MCL 600.8031	(1)(c) because,
all of the parties are business enterprises		
in all of the parties are business enterprises		
one or more of the parties is a business ent	arnrise and the other partice are its	or their present or forma
owners, managers, shareholders, members, o		
and the claims arise out of those relationships	mectors, omcers, agents, employees	, suppliers, or competitors
<u> </u>		
one of the parties is a non-profit organization,	and the claims arise out of that party	/'s organizational structure
governance, or finances		
The first and markleys for each story the second se	and the second second	
☐ It is an action involving the sale, merger, pu	•	liquidation, organizational
structure, governance, or finances of a busines	s enterprise.	
AND		
Actions. This business or commercial action as def	ined by MCL 600.8031(2) involves,	
information technology, software, or website de	velonment maintenance or hosting	
E mormation technology, solware, or website de	velopment, maintenance, or nosting	
the internal organization of business entities a	nd the rights or obligations of shareh	olders partners members
owners, officers, directors, or managers	The triging of conganone of charge,	oldere, pertitore, members,
_		
Contractual agreements or other business de	ealings, including licensing, trade se	cret, intellectual property,
antitrust, securities, noncompete, nonsolicitation	on, and confidentiality agreements if	all available administrative
remedies are completely exhausted, including	g but not limited to, alternative dis	pute resolution processes
prescribed in the agreements		
☐ commercial transaction, including commercial b	ank transactions	
	one danoaonono	
☐ business or commercial insurance policies		
F1		
Commercial real property		
U other type of business or commercial dispute (e	xpiain):	
05/22/2020	Stove Coh_	
Date	Signature	
- 	•	DAOOGE
	Steven G. Cohen	P48895

Name (type or print)

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF WAYNE

AMERICAN MOSLEM SOCIETY,
Plaintiff,

Case No. 2020

CK

٧

Hon.

MIDWEST MEMORIAL GROUP LLC d/b/a WOODMERE CEMETERY,
Defendants.

Steven G. Cohen (P48895) Cohen & Associates PC 30833 Northwestern Highway Suite 205A Farmington Hills, MI 48334 (248)626-3615 Attorney for Plaintiff

THERE IS NO PENDING CIVIL ACTION ARISING OUT OF THE SAME TRANSACTION OR OCCURRENCE AS ALLEGED IN THIS COMPLAINT

THIS CASE MEETS THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS
TO BE ASSIGNED TO THE BUSINESS COURT

COMPLAINT

THE PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE

- 1. Plaintiff, American Moslem Society (referred to herein as "AMS" or "Plaintiff"), is a Michigan nonprofit corporation which operates a mosque in Wayne County, Michigan at 9945 Vernor Highway, Dearborn, Michigan.
- 2. Defendant, Midwest Memorial Group LLC (referred to herein as "Cemetery" or "Defendant"), is a Delaware limited liability company which conducts business in Wayne County Michigan as "Woodmere Cemetery" at 9400 West Fort St. Detroit, Michigan.

- The events giving rise to this action occurred in Wayne County,
 Michigan.
- 4. This Complaint seeks specific performance of a contract and damages in excess of \$25,000.

COMMON ALLEGATIONS

- 5. Plaintiff has entered into a series of bulk grave purchase transactions with the Cemetery spanning over two decades.
- 6. These purchases were made for the benefit of Plaintiff's members, who receive grave spaces at cost from Plaintiff for the burial of family members as well as related burial products and services at a reduced rate negotiated by Plaintiff.
- 7. Plaintiff and its members have purchased and consumed approximately 590 graves in a section of Woodmere Cemetery designated as AMS I.
- 8. Plaintiff and its members have purchased and consumed approximately 1500 graves in a section of Woodmere Cemetery designated as AMS II.
- 9. These transactions have generated over \$5,000,000.00 in revenue for the Cemetery over the past two decades.
- 10. Due to the rapid consumption of graves in AMS II, Plaintiff and Defendant executed a contract on June 29, 2017 for the purchase of an additional 1000 grave spaces at the rate of \$625.00 per space in a section of Woodmere Cemetery designated as AMS III. Exhibit 1 (the "2017 Contract").

- 11. The 2017 Contract consists of four pages.
- 12. The first two pages of the 2017 Contract contain a form purchase agreement for the 1000 graves and a form installment agreement for the financing of the purchase (hereinafter, the "Purchase Agreement").
- 13. The last two pages of the 2017 Contract contain additional terms and conditions (hereinafter, the "2017 Additional Terms") to the provisions contained in the Purchase Agreement.
- 14. The 2017 Additional Terms instrument was executed for several purposes, including: a) setting forth prices for burial-related products and services to be provided by Defendant; and b) protecting the Plaintiff from a host of one-sided, legally dense provisions contained in Defendant's boilerplate forms, rules and regulations that are referenced in its form purchase agreements and form installment agreements.
- 15. The 2017 Additional Terms instrument specifically states that the governing documents for the 2017 Contract comprise only the four pages identified in paragraphs 12 and 13 herein, thus eliminating, *en masse*, all boilerplate referred to in Defendant's forms.
- 16. As of the present date, Plaintiff has paid Defendant the amount of \$388,750.00, equating to 622 spaces under the 2017 Contract.
- 17. On or about April 12, 2020 Plaintiff gave notice that it intended to begin consuming grave spaces in AMS III, as spaces in AMS II were being rapidly exhausted.

- 18. Defendant announced in a letter dated April 14, 2020 (Exhibit 2) that it would not permit Plaintiff to consume any of the graves in AMS III until payment in full was received for all 1000 graves under the 2017 Contract, despite Plaintiff having already paid in advance for 622 graves; this announcement comprises a gross, intentional and unjustified breach of the 2017 Contract.
- Exhibits A and B of Defendant's letter purport to contain 7 pages
 which comprise the 2017 Contract.
- 20. However, as Defendant is well aware, pages 3-5 of its Exhibit A are not now and have never been a part of the 2017 Contract.
- 21. More specifically, page 3 of Defendant's Exhibit A contains the exact type of boilerplate that was eliminated by paragraph 1 of the 2017 Additional Terms.
- 22. Moreover, as Defendant is well aware, this boilerplate was never part of any of the negotiations leading up to and including the execution of the 2017 Contract; Defendant has simply "slipped" this boilerplate in three years after the fact for the purpose of justifying its gross breach of contract..
- 23. Defendant professes to rely on language contained in paragraph 2 of the boilerplate, which regulates the assignment of the entire Purchase Agreement.
- 24. This language is completely irrelevant, as Plaintiff has not at any time attempted to assign the Purchase Agreement; more to the point, this language simply does not say that the Plaintiff must pay the amount of \$625,000.00 in advance of consuming even one grave space in AMS III.

- 25. Defendant's letter proposes to allow the use of the graves in AMS III if Plaintiff will either immediately pay the remaining \$236,250.00 under the 2017 Contract (Defendant's letter contains a calculation error which is corrected herein) or waive its rights under the 2017 Contact and enter into a new contract in which the cost of graves and related products and services is roughly doubled.
- 26. Defendant's actions are part of a deliberate, bad faith and unjustified attempt to coerce Plaintiff into paying more for graves and related burial products and services than was agreed to in the 2017 Contract.
- 27. Defendant's actions are particularly egregious in light of its knowledge that the AMS community is extraordinarily tight knit and places a high premium on having its loved ones buried in close proximity to each other and to their mosque, which is located adjacent to the cemetery.
- 28. With spaces in AMS II becoming rapidly exhausted, Defendant apparently believes that Plaintiff will have little choice but to accede to Defendant's demands.
- 29. Plaintiff asked Defendant to reconsider its position in a letter setting forth detailed analysis of the background and language of the 2017 Contract (Exhibit 3).
- 30. In a response letter (Exhibit 3), Defendant refused to reconsider its position and, in an obvious attempt at further coercion and punishment, stated that it would not allow use of the AMS III graves even if AMS were to buckle to Defendant's demand for a new and more expensive contract to replace the 2017 Contract.

COUNT I

- 31. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the preceding allegations.
- 32. Plaintiff has performed its obligations under the 2017 Contract.
- 33. Defendant's refusal to allow Plaintiff to use grave spaces paid for in advance comprises a breach of the 2017 Contract.
- 34. Defendant's breach has caused Plaintiff to suffer damages in excess of \$2,000,000.00.

COUNT !!

- Plaintiff incorporates by reference the preceding allegations.
- 36. Defendant's refusal to permit Plaintiff to use grave spaces already paid for is an intentional and bad faith breach of contract and an attempt to coerce Plaintiff into purchasing grave spaces and related products and services at a significantly greater cost than originally contacted for.
- 37. This conduct comprises a violation of the Prepaid Funeral and Cemetery Sales Act, including but not limited to MCLA 328.228 (1)(b) and (c)
- 38. Defendant's violation has caused Plaintiff to suffer damages in excess of \$2,000,000.00.

COUNT III

- 39. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the preceding allegations.
- 40. Plaintiff acquired a valuable property interest in the graves purchased under the 2017 Contract.
- 41. Defendant has effectively seized these property interests in an intentional and bad faith violation of Plaintiff's right to title and possession.

- 42. Defendant's conduct comprises a violation of MCLA 600.2919a.
- 43. Defendant's statutory conversion has caused Plaintiff to suffer damages in excess of \$2,000,000.00.

COUNT IV

- 44. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the preceding allegations.
- 45. Defendant's seizure of Plaintiff's property interests comprises a conversion and exercise of unlawful dominion over Plaintiff's valuable property interest in the graves purchased under the 2017 Contract and an intentional and bad faith interference with Plaintiff's title and right to possession.
- 46. Defendant's common law conversion has caused Plaintiff to suffer damages in excess of \$2,000,000.00.

COUNT V

- 47. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the preceding allegations.
- 48. Defendant has permitted the grounds in AMS II to exist in a constant condition of muddiness and disrepair.
- 49. Defendant has also caused damage to certain of the vaults in AMS II and refused to repair the damage.
- 50. The foregoing conduct comprises a breach of Defendant's perpetual care duty.
 - 51. Defendant's breach has caused Plaintiff to suffer damages.

THEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that this Court 1) enter injunctive relief requiring Defendant to perform its obligations under the 2017 Contract and to meet its perpetual care duty; 2) award Plaintiff money damages in an amount to which Plaintiff is entitled not less than \$2,000,000.00; 3) award Plaintiff its attorney fees as allowed by law, including but not limited to MCLA 328.234; 4) award Plaintiff treble damages for statutory conversion; and 5) grant such further relief to Plaintiff as justice and equity require.

Dated: May 22, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Steven G. Cohen

Steven G. Cohen (P48895) Cohen & Associates PC 30833 Northwestern Highway Suite 205A Farmington Hills, MI 48334 (248) 626-3615

Attorney for Plaintiff

EXHIBIT 1

30/400382 reside Mw 30- 209818 DAT NEED THE PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM Origin 10 (Checked location toxiculars to lessights as: Acocio Park Crimitere C) Percet Laton Memoria) Paig Onkview Comprory 1632 N. Main St. L. i United Mesuarial Standers Standniere Cemetery 31700 Soprinela Rã. Controlla, ME 48025 1185; Van Dyke Dennii, MI 45234 4808) Curis Rese Physicath, MI 48, 70 9800 W. Feri St. Delroit, MI 48209 Royal Oak, MI 48067 1 Crand Lawn Compley & Admirodona 23501 Grand Riversion Euritine Memorial Cardons East ("| Paktand HIII), Memorial Cordens (i) Washierican Meanarial Park & 1942) Garfield Rd. 4.1200 VE Towelso Male Rd. Nova: MI 45377 Minisoleana 1771 Whitspore Lake Rd. Clinton-liep., MI 48038 Danait, NI 48219 Cartiflay Monagat Carriers West Asc Arbor, MI 48103 | Mi. Hope Memorial Gordens | 17840 Middlebelt Rd: | Livona, MC48152 i. 1 Roseland Park Censetery 2000 - M. Wandspace Ave. Berkely, 381 (8072) O Wondlawn Cometery Westfearl, WI 68185 19975 Woodward Avi. Detroit Mi 48203 CEMETERY PROTECTION AGREEMENT Mac 15.00 ("Purchaser") referred to in this Agreement as "Purchaser" or you "agree to be bound by all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement, including the difficual Teams, Conditions, and Benefits and the Rules and Regulations of Capatery ("Contract Soller") checked above on this at need or prepaid guaranteed price contract. TEMIZATION OF CHARGES: OTY Interment Ground TOTAL Lawn Crypt \$ 623,000 District Rights the companies who can a proposed true horized a 1000 Spetion Block Lot Signoe(s) Section Space Less Discounts Ans 🞹 1-000 Second Right of internent Crypt / Niche: Bldg Crypt/Niche # Section Total of A through C 605,000 (circle one) ontract Price of Merchandisc and Services with 10% Commission; Interment/Entornbinent Fise PRIOR TO ORDERING A MEMORIAL to be produced, you must sign Outer Burial Concainer a PROOF of the order and either have the contract PAID IN FULL or have Outer Burial Container Installation Charge initially paid 50% or more down. hispection and Layout Fee Memorial Monument / Crypt Plate Mfg. Memorial or Monument Memorial or Minument Installation Fee Design _ Name agat -Urn Brooze Size__ Bronze Color Other Buse Granite Size Granue Color____ Less: Discrimis (refers to line Sales TaxColor Mon/Bench Size / Total of Ethrough N Letters/Embleins Total *Contract Price \$ 10% Commission \$ Location where Memorial will be located _ Cash Price Total (I) + (i) \$ 625, po D Owner if other than Purchaser ... aid Cash Price to be paid as follows (Select One): Um/Vault Description Mfg.
Other Description Gentes AYMENT OPTIONS: _ Color ______Model ____ DOWN Payment RTB 54780 Accessed to point by Third Party or by frequence Assignment -Purchase O'Co-Purchaser remans flable, for this answer if Third Party or Instrume of Assignment Seasons Assignment within 60 days, flaginger is due in full by Purchaser is stellar Million. INTERMENT REE: The interment or entemporary rights purchased herein do not include an amount for the interment fee unless itemized separately and paid for by the purchaser on the contract or a separate contract. If the interment Amount to be Figure 54 Retail Installment Agreement auticited and for its purchased hereunder, the price set forth herein reflects normal work incomparated by reference. OK # 1101 -5 6235,000°° hour rates. There will be attadditional charge if the interment is provided on a Saturday, Sunday. Holiday, or after narmal work hours, if paid pre-need, at AYMENT METHOD: U Cash Defect QM, O. Q Credit Card time of need excess will be refunded. OUNSELOR NAME . AMERICAN MOSLEM SACIETY IF BENEFICIARY IS OTHER THAN PURCHASER:

AMERICAN MOSTEM SOCRETY Markets

(Print Nation) OUNSELOR ID: . greement is subject to review by Office Manager of Cometery (other than MAKE DEED AS FOLLOWS (Owner): _ nunselor). See Terms and Conditions for details. Relationship to Purchaser. Liculture deministratory of Conserve or Executive Officer of Conserve y signing below Purchaser(s) acknowledge receipt of a completed conviolithis page(s) Agreement and both Purchaser and Co-Purchaser agree to be jointly Adjusted to the control of the contr ity DEAR bonn nployee(if any) ___ Employer (if any) ome Phone (113) 849 - 2147 Home Phone () ork Phone ()_____Cell Phone (Cell Phone () Work Phone (ate of Birth Date of Birth uail Address. Email Address AGANTEED OWNERSHIP PLANI. Under the Commission Open things the control will begin be commented by the course of this Agreement, up in a maximum of \$10,000.00 if sit of the delicensing of the control will be commented by the course of this Agreement. The benefits shall be commented to Co-Purdineer's well for the control of the Agreement and the following exceptions exist for the Agreement and the following exceptions exist. This Commission protected is shall be commented to Co-Purdineer's extrapolated and protested in the protes Intrinct Price is defined as prepall indelivered merchandiseric xivices listed in Ethymosti-Price in the layer's cancelled other before heads by the fuger or, if the payer is checked as a person or person o OSm/25% down OPN-PIF OPN/50% PADWint OPN/50% with OPN install PAD OPN install 08% OPN-50% down-balance on delivery OPNS% PAD OPN-12m OAN PIF SALES TERMS: LEAD SOURCE: DEFICE USE TAN install 084 CIAN same as each CIAN 50% downs balance on delivery TI 5% XN des Manager's verstication of price, terms, and lead source classification: PRINT NAME: Manager's Signature:

EXHIBIT A

Date: 6-39-17	(Musi ba same:	as data on Couge	ecy Life-Plan Brote	ehon Ägresisellö (9	**************************************
• •	mw 30 -	2098	18	v	į
LETACSCIS Park Comptery THEO Smalld-ld Rd. Shirely Hillsy Mt. 1881251	I Forest Laws Menosial Park 11851 Van Dyke Detroli, M1 14234	1032 5	en Cemptery 1. Main St. Dak, MI 18067	LI United Memierlal Cas 4800 Certis Road Physicate, AC 48170	9400 W. Fers St
ETC stiller filemoriel Gardens Pass 18423 Garfield Rd Clinica Typ., All 48038	Grand Lawn Cometery & Mansol 23501 Grand Ricur Acc Dutroll, 341 48219	olasın (Toatan 43300	ud Hills Memorial Ga W. Twelva Mile Rd. MI 48177	• •	ai Park d
Calibiae Memorial Gardens West 19224 Ford Rosa Westand, MI 48145	17840 Mindelich Rd.	□:Rosela 29001 .	mi Park Centeters N. Woodward Ave.	Ann Arbor, MI 48 105 Wondlawn Conneiery	
	Livodin MI 48352 SOCEM	Berkely	y, MI 48072	19975 Woodward Ave. Detroit, Mt 48203	
	COMMENDATION OF THE PROPERTY O	IL INSTALL	MENT AGREE	EMENT	
American Mus		("Purchasisr")			
Referred to its this Agreement	7			NT FINANCED	("Co-Purchaser")
agree to purchase the Burial		A. Cash Pris	ice (from Page 1)		\$625,000
Services described herein and		B. Less Cre	dits of Trade-In ((Contracin	(\$ -6)
of the terms and provisions o		C. Bálagce	of Cash Price		(A-B=C) S 435, 000
Agreement, including the Ailli		P. Unmid I	#Liown-raymen Asimpe of Cash (karana marana marana marana marana marana marana. Berima	(C-D-I) \$ 5.25,000
and Benefus and the Ridgs		. F. Amount	Franced	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	\$ 505,000
	Miles L'ARGERTORY OF THE	G. Finance (Charges		
Cemetery listed above,		H. Total of I	Payments	ti na jednika na na na na na na 176 ali ka na kaja dikili jedno na zgana na za	(F+G=H) 8 335,000 (D+H) 8 635,000
PAYMENT: THE PURCHASER	shall now CEMPTERY in more	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	····		
AVAGE COURSE STORY IN SERVICE BEARINGS					
	F	*************************************	ENDING DISC	LOSURES	
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE	FINANCE CHARGE		FINANCED	TOTAL OF PAYMENTS The animant you will have	TOTAL SALES PRICE The intel cost of goods and
RATE Time cost of your credit	The dollar smount the execut will cost you	The amou		paid when you have made	services provided on credit,
as a yearly rate	(Line G above)		half	all scheduled payments (Line il above)	Judhiding a down payment
	ا المستقدم المستقدم المستقدم المستقدم ا		Fabove)	Augusta awar an road	s (00,000
0-3	* 0	\$ 5,25,	000	3505,000	Total payment (H) (Has shown (Half (D)). 5. 6.25.000
Number of Payments	S Afgeunt of Pa	- Samuelo	First Payment	w. Sec. 10 m	
60	\$ \$. 750) šiucinė	A CONTRACTOR	APPLE TO A SECURITION FROM THE SECOND FROM THE	eafter, Payments are Due
2000pak	3		Sept 3	1 00 D L	autry virille G 12 G
L			1-7	T	
SECURITY: You are giving a se	carity interest in the goods or p	roperty balling p	purchased and in:	any funds paid by you not hel	d intrace by Compleys
LATE CHARGE: If any paymen	nt is not paid in full within 10 d	ays of its due d	late, you may be	charged a late fee not to excee	ed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5% of the
installment, whichever is greater,	and the second of the second				
PREPAYMENT: If you pay off a FINANCE CHARGE: To the ex-	sarly, you will not have to pay a	spendily and mo wice of the Sir	ay be entitled to a	a rebate of part of the finance of	charge. will be determined from the date
illitis Contract. Hany portion of	f the total of Payments herein is:	prepaid, the Fi	inance Charge wi	If be made on the annual balar	new of the America Resigned inflor
such pre-payment. (See using un opayment in full before the sched	d conditions of the Contract en	tered into conci	arrently for any a	thods reitemeini lescitible	nonbakusair, defroit and rednited
				and the second s	
RE ENTITLED TO A COPY	OF THE AGREEMENT YOU NDER CERTAIN CONDITIO	U SIGN. UNDE INS MAY OBT	ER THE LAW Y	OU HAVE THE RIGHT TO	IAINS BLANK SPACES, YOU DPAY OFF IN ADVANCE THE ARNED FINANCE CHARGES.
BUYER'S RIGHT TO CANCEL RUSINESS DAY AFTER THE I DE THIS RIGHT.	∞YOU THE BUYER, MAY C DATE OF THIS TRANSACT	ANCEL THIS ION. SEE TH	TRANSACTIO E ATTACHED !	INATANYTIME PRIOR TO NOTICE OF CANCELLATI	O MIDNIGHT OF THE THIRD ON FOR AN EXPLANATION

By signing below, Parehaser acknowledges:

- Receipt of a completed copy of this Agreement and Notice of Cancellation at the time of signing.
- The right to request a consumer report, and that your account will be used only for personal, family, or household purposes. You authorize Cemeters ("we," "us," or "our" to make whatever inquiries we consider necessary and appropriate concerning this information. You give us permission to acquest a consumer seport from consumer reporting agencies in considering this application and subsequently for the purpose of an update, renewal or extension of credit, or reviewing or collecting the account. Upon request, we will inform you of the name and address of each consumer reporting agency from which we obtain a consumer report relating to you.

C. Both Purchaser and Co-Purchaser agree to be jointly and severally responsible for payment of this account

	"	bed to section of the	AND INCOMESSE.		
Ð.	Purchaser's prefuseboss but language when speaking with Cometery representatives:	PERMITTE	LE FERDANDELL 11	TIMODEAN D	TO A DESCRIPTION OF A D
	" and the state of	THE STATE OF THE PARTY.	والأملانا ويروي التراثية	Individual and	"IC DIRECTOR FOR CARCASOL
		1 11	1 1/	A	
		W 12 1	Z	11 1 mm	The second of th

1. PURCHASER & JW/ flo XI

Porchaser Primed Name Khalid Al wends Social Security Number

Co-Purchaser Britished Name

2. CO-PURCHASER

Social Security Number:

White Copy - Cemetery's Copy

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS TO THE GRAVE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN WOODMERE CEMETERY AND THE AMERICAN MOSLEM SOCIETY DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2002 AND JUNE 29, 2017

This contract is entered into as of June 29, 2017 between Woodmere Cemetery and the American Moslem Society (AMS).

Whereas, the parties executed a purchase agreement dated February 7, 2002 which provided for the purchase by AMD of 1,522 burial rights associated by one burial right to one grave space (the "2002 PA"); and

Whereas, the parties entered into a contract providing additional term and conditions to the 002 PA (the "2002 Terms and Conditions"); and

Whereas, AMS has purchased an additional 1,000 burial rights associated with one burial right to one grave on a purchase agreement dated June 29, 2007 (the *2017 PA*); and

Whereas, the parties wish to memorialize additional terms and conditions to the 2017 PS and replace the 2002 Terms and Conditions as applied to the 2002 PA.

Therefore, it is agreed as follows:

- The governing documents for the remaining graves under the 2002 PA and the 2017 PA are the purchase agreements themselves and this agreement (which supersedes the 2002 Terms and Conditions as to graves unconsumed as of June 29, 2017).
- The charge of \$530.00 per burial right in the 2002 PA and the charge of \$625.00
 per burial right in the 2017 PA include perpetual care. Woodmere Cemetery is
 responsible to remit the 15% of retail sales price on the burial right to the
 Perpetual Care Trust account.
- 3. Woodmere acknowledges and understands that AMS is purchasing burial rights for the benefit of its members. The family of the deceased is responsible for payment of all services and products other than the burial right fee, which is the responsibility of AMS. Woodmere shall make independent arrangements for services and payment with the families of the deceased. AMS shall not be responsible in any manner for default in payment or other financial performance by the families of the deceased.
- 4. It is agreed and understood that all memorialization for the grave spaces under the 2002 PA and the 2017 PA will be purchased exclusively through Woodmere. All memorializations shall be made of 24" x 12" x 4" flush cornelian granite and shall include a name in cryptic script and also in English, year of

birth, year of death, and a moslem emblem, it is further agreed and understood that the installation of the memorial, the fee for interment (commonly called opening and closing fee of the grave), the purchase of a concrete rough box and the installation of the concrete rough box in the grave space will be furnished exclusively through Woodmere. The price for these items for the calendar year 2017 is \$2,225.00 excluding sales tax. Thereafter, a 3.25% inflation factor per year will apply on all items except the sales tax. The itemization of these items are as follows:

a.	Opening and Closing fee	\$ 903.10
	Concrete rough box	329.82
	Installation of concrete rough box	200.00
	Memorial (as described above)	523,31
	Memorial installation	268.77
	Subtotal	\$2,225.00
	Michigan Sales Tax	<u>51.80</u>
	Total	<u>\$2,276.80</u>

- b. As of June 29, 2017, Michigan sales tax is 6% of the tangible goods being itemized and sold. \$51.80 is 6% of \$853.13, which is the sum of the \$329.82 for the concrete rough box and \$523.31 for the memorial. Michigan sales tax rate may vary based on what rate is approved by the Michigan legislature.
- 5. All baby burials for AMS members will be interred in the AMS baby garden at Woodmere are provided at no cost to AMS members with the provision that the interment occurs in a unit no larger than 36 inches long and 16 inches wide.
- In the event of a conflict between the terms of this document and any of the other governing documents or Woodmere's Rules and Regulations booklet, the terms set forth in this document shall control.

Woodmere Cemetery	American Moslem Society			
	Hard De			
Ву:	By: Mahdi Al			
its:	Its: President			

EXHIBIT 2



April 14, 2020

Dr. Mahdi Ali President, American Moslem Society Via Email at mahdigm72@gmail.com

Re: AMS Section III at Woodmere Cemetery

Dear Dr. Ali,

I am in receipt of your email to Kent Elkins, dated April 12, 2020 and would request that you direct all future communications on this issue to my attention. In your email, you state, "...the AMS is about to move to AMS section 3, once the AMS 2 graves are completed. Our contract with you gives us the right to move to this section when needed." Respectfully, your interpretation of the agreement between Woodmere Cemetery ("Woodmere") and the American Moslem Society (AMS) is incorrect.

As you may recall, AMS entered into a Cemetery Protection Agreement with Woodmere, Contract # 30-209818, dated June 29, 2017 in the amount of \$625,000 for the purchase of grave spaces 1-1000 in future garden AMS III (hereinafter the "Cemetery Agreement"). (Exhibit A). The Cemetery Agreement was not paid in full but, instead, was financed requiring a down-payment and subsequent monthly payments under said Cemetery Agreement until such time that the purchase price is paid in full. Simultaneously with the execution of the Cemetery Agreement, the parties also entered into a complimentary agreement titled "Additional Terms and Conditions to the Grave Purchase Agreements between Woodmere Cemetery and the American Moslem Society Dated February 7, 2002 and June 29, 2017" (hereinafter the "Additional Terms and Conditions"). (Exhibit B). As stated explicitly therein, these Additional Terms and Conditions supersede any and all prior agreements between the parties and are intended to supplement the terms and conditions contained within the Cemetery Agreement. (Exhibit B).

With respect to the issue at hand, it is our understanding that the AMS now wishes to proceed with the resale and use of the grave spaces which are subject to the Cemetery Agreement. However, as you are aware, the Cemetery Agreement has not been paid in full. As a result, until such time that it is paid in full neither the Cemetery Agreement nor the Additional Terms and Conditions permit the AMS to re-assign or re-sell any of the interment rights located in AMS III. Specifically, I would like to draw your attention to the Cemetery Agreement, Additional Benefits, Terms and Conditions, sub section 2. Sale or Assignment Privilege which reads in pertinent part as follows:

"Purchaser shall have the right at any time to designate a new contract Beneficiary or sell or transfer Beneficiaries' interest in Burial Rights or prepaid, undelivered merchandise under this Agreement if such items have been paid in full....Cemetery may refuse consent to a transfer or an assignment if any balance of the purchase price is outstanding." (Exhibit A, emphasis added).

To date, Woodmere has not received the full balance of the purchase price of the Cemetery Agreement. Rather, it has received a total of \$271,250.00 leaving an outstanding balance of \$353,750.00. Accordingly, at this point in time, the burial rights purchased under the Cemetery Agreement are not transferable and thus, not available for use by AMS members.

Despite this, given our long-standing relationship and Woodmere's desire to continue to work with the AMS, I have enclosed with this letter four (4) different options for the AMS to review and select from to avoid any interruption in the use of burial spaces either owned or currently covered by the Cemetery Agreement. Once you have had the opportunity to fully review these options, I invite you to meet with my team and me to finalize your selection.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. I look forward to our continued work together and supporting AMS and your community for years to come.

Sincerely,

Mathew Forastiere

Vice President, Operations - Midwest Region

EXHIBIT A

Face 30 - 20981 & United Sensitives Forest Luma Memorial Park Oakview Connecers United Sensitive Gradens Forest Luma Memorial Park Oakview Connecers United Sensitive Gradens Forest Luma Memorial Park Oakview Connecers United Sensitive Gradens Forest Luma Memorial Park Oakview Connecers Oakview Connece	Dec 6-28-17	(Arbust the same	ras data on Come	ietý Life Plan Proc	ection Agracingus	Owner ID:	6140033 c
1 183 N. Mais St. 184 N. Mais	* .	and the second s			•		(
Continue Repear Continue R	3) 300 Southfeld-Nd.	11891 Van Dyke	1032	N. Mala St.	4890 Cervis Roa	1	Finadoure Cauctery Villa W. Far. St. Descon, Mt. 48200
Colling Homewist Cardien West Colling Co	38425 Garfaile Rd.	ANDUI GEODG KIYELASE.	43300	W. Twelve Wille Ref.	urdens (I) Washtenang Mei Mausologin	novial Park &	occorrection against
RETAIL INSTALLMENT AGREEMENT The purchase the Birrial Rights, Merchandise and Berries the Birrial Rights of the Berries to be bound by all Cash Price (from Page 1). C. Balance of Cash Price (Contract) (A-B-C) 3. 6.05.4	34224 Fent Road	17840 Middiebelt Rd.	39001	N. Woodward Ave.	Ang Ar Jose Mi 41 Di Whallawa Ciago	ilidS Heky:	
referred to in this Agreement as "Purchaser" or "yol" TEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED A Cash Price (from Page 1). Cash Price (from Page 1). Services described herein and agree to be bound by all the terms and provisions of this Retail Installmen provenent, including the Additional Terms, Conditions, all Benefits and the Rules and Regulations of the Emetery listed above. The PURCHASER shall pay CEMETERY in accordance with the following disclosure statement FEDERAL TRUTH IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE The dollar amount the credit will cost you (Line G above) Chine F above) Number of Payments Amount of Payment Disclosure of credit provided to you on your behalf Chine F above) Number of Payments Amount of Payment Disclosure of credit provided to you on your behalf Chine F above) Sept 3, 2017 I. COURTY: You are giving a security interest in the goods of property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Commerty. THE CHARGE: If any payment is not paid in full within 19 days of its due date, you may be charged a faite fee not to exceed the lesser of \$50.00 or 5%.	. Mg				,	13.	-
ITEMIZATION ON AMOUNT FINANCED A. Cash Price (from Page 1). A. Cash Price (from Page 1). B. Less. Credits or Trade-in (Contract#). B. Less. Credits o			NL INSTALL	MENT AGRE	EMENT		
ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED A. Cash Price (from Page 1). A. Cash Price (from Page 1). B. Less. Credits or Trade-in (Contract#). B. Less. Credits o	American Mus	12m Societa	i"Purchaser"	4			And Physical Production By
A. Cash Price (from Page 1). Services described herein and agree to be bound by all the terms and provisions of this Retal Installment provisions of the terms and the Rules and Regulations of the English Down Payment Price (C.D.E.) \$ 5.25. Defected Payment Price (C.D.E.) \$ 5.25. The animal Price (From Page 1). East Crodins or TradesIn (Contract#). Less Crodins or TradesIn (Contract#). B. Less Crodins or TradesIn (Contract#). B. Less Crodins or TradesIn (Contract#). C. Balance of Cash Price (Pom Page 1). B. Less Crodins or TradesIn (Contract#). B. Less Crodins or TradesIn (Contract#). C. Balance of Cash Price (Pom Page 1). B. Less Crodins or TradesIn (Contract#). C. Balance of Cash Price (Pom Page 1). C. Balance of Cash Price (Contract#). C. Balance of Cash Price (Pom Page 1). C. Balance of Cash		/1					(_Costatonaset_)
### B. Less Crodits or Trade-In (Contract#) ### C. Balance of Cash Price		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				-1784-0 - 144-1	\$625,000
the terms and provisions of this Retail Installment processes, including the Additional Terms, Conditions, If Benefits and the Rules and Regulations of the smetery listed above. If Benefits and the Rules and Regulations of the smetery listed above. If Benefits and the Rules and Regulations of the smetery listed above. If Deferred Payment Price If Benefits and the Rules and Regulations of the smetery listed above. If Deferred Payment Price If Benefits and the Rules and Regulations of the smetery listed above. If Deferred Payment Price If Benefits and the Rules and Regulations of the smetery listed above. If Benefits and the Rules and Regulations of the smetery listed above. If Benefits Payment Price If	,		B. Less Cro	dits or Trade-In	(Contraci#)		(SC)
D. Less Cash Down Payment D. Less Cash Down Payment C.D. D. S.D.S. D. Less Cash Down Payment E. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price C.D. D. S.D.S. D. Less Cash Down Payment E. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price C.D. D. S.D.S. D. Less Cash Down Payment E. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price C.D. D. S.D.S. D. Less Cash Down Payment E. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price C.D. D. S.D.S. C.D. D. S.D.S. D. Less Cash Price C.D. D. S.D.S. C.D. D. S.D.S. D. Less Cash Down Payment E. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price C.D. D. S.D.S. C.D. D. S.D.S. C.D. D. S.D.S. D. Less Cash Price C.D. D. S.D.S. C.D. D. S.D.S. C.D. D. S.D.S. D. Less Cash Price C.D. D. S.D.S. C.D. D. S.D.S. C.D. D. S.D.S. D. Less Cash Price C.D. D. S.D.S. D. Less Cash Price C.D. D. S.D.S. C.D. D.			C. Balance	of Cash Price		(A-B-	C) 5 625,000
Figure 1 seed above. F. Amount Financed G. Finate Charges H. That of Payments L. Deferred Payment Price L. Deferred Payme			D. Less Ca	sh Down Paymei	al		(S. 1 <i>00.000</i>
The dollar amount the credit will cost you (Line G above) Number of Payments Altiount of Payments are Due Curry: You are giving a security interest by the goods or property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Cemiesery. Curry: You are giving a security interest by the goods or property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Cemiesery. Curry: You are giving a security interest by the goods or property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Cemiesery.	recount, including the Addit	ional Terms, Conditions,	E. Unpaid	Balance of Cash	Price		E) \$ 5.25,000
The cost of your credit as a yearly rate Number of Payments Amount of Payment Due Date Amount of Payments Amount of Payment Due Date Amount of Payments Amount of Code of the Lesser of \$5.00 or 5% CURTTY: You are giving a security interest in the goods or property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Comercy. TE CHARGE: If any poyment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged at late fee net to exceed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5%	d Benefits and the Rules i	and Regulations of the	F. Amount	Financed	1	والمراوات والمناورة والمناورة والمناورة والمناورة	\$ 525,000
The PURCHASER shall pay CEMETERY in accordance with the following disclosure statement. FEDERAL TRUTH IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE The dollar amount the credit of your or your helast for provided to you on your helast following disclosure statement. FINANCE CHARGE AMOUNT FINANCED The amount of credit provided to you on your helast following disclosure statement. FOTAL SALES PRICE The total cost of goods: services provided on credit as a yearly rate (Line G above) Number of Payments Amount of Payments SECOND Number of Payments Amount of Payments SECOND First Payment Due Date SECOND Thereafter, Payments are Due Country: You are giving a security interest in the goods or property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Cemetery. The CHARGE: If any poyment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged at latic fee nut to exceed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5%.			G. Finance	Charges		a en della apalitation de la desir de la de	~, \$ <u>-0</u>
FINANCE CHARGE ANOUNT FINANCED PERGENTAGE RATE The dollar amount the credit will cost you grarly rate (Line G above) Number of Payments Amount of Payments Amount of Payments SCURITY: You are giving a security interest by the goods of property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Cemetery. The CHARGE: If any poyment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged it late fee not to exceed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5%.	,	1 4	il Potal of	Payments		(F#C=	H) \$ 525,000
FEDERAL TRUTH IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE The dollar amount the eredit will cost you (Line G above) The amount of credit (Line F above) SSOS DOD Number of Payments Amount of Payments Amount financed The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line F above) SSOS DOD Number of Payments Amount of Payments The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line F above) SSOS DOD Number of Payments Amount of Payments The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line F above) SSOS DOD The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line F above) SSOS DOD The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line F above) SSOS DOD The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line F above) SSOS DOD The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line F above) SSOS DOD The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line F above) SSOS DOD The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line F above) SSOS DOD The amount you will have provided on credit provided to you on your behalf all yell and you will have provided to you provided to you on your behalf all yell and you will have provided to you on your behalf all yell and you will have provided to you on your behalf all yell and you will have provided to you on your behalf all yell and you will have provided your provided to you on your behalf all yell and you will have provided your provided to you on your behalf all yell and you will have provided your provided to you on your behalf your behalf your behalf your provided to you on your behalf y	······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	r Deferied	rayment Price.			H) 5 6 55,000
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE The dollar amount the oredit will cost you (Line G above) Number of Payments Amount of Payments Amount of Payments Amount financed The amount of credit provided to you on your belastly (Line H above) SSOSSOOD Number of Payments Amount of Payments CURITY: You are giving a security interest in the goods of property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Competency. TE CHARGE: If any poyment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due, date: you may be charged at latic fee not to exceed the lesson of \$5.00 or 5%.	YMENT: The PURCHASER	shall pay COMETERY in acc	ordance with th	e following disal	osore stabiliem.		
PERCENTAGE RATE The dollar amount the oracit will cost you (Line G above) The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line H above) Number of Payments Amount of Payments Amount of Payments Amount of Payments CURITY: You are giving a security interest in the goods of property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Cemeterry. TE CHARGE: If any poyment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date; you may be charged at latic fee not to exceed the lessor of \$5.00 or 5%.		FEDERA:	L TRUTH IN-I	ENDING DISC	CLOSURES	·	
PERCENTAGE RATE The dollar amount the oraclit will cost you (Line G above) The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line H above) Number of Payments Amount of Payments Amount of Payments Amount of Payments Pirst Payment Due Date The amount you will have point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount of credit provided to you on your behalf (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount you will have point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount you will have point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount you will have point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount you will have point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount you will have point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount you will have point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount you will have point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount you will have point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount of credit point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount of credit point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount of credit point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount of credit point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount of credit point when you have made all scheduled payments (Line H above) SSSSOOD The amount of credit point when you have made all scheduled payments SSSSOOD The amount of credit point when you have made all scheduled payments SSSSOOD The amount of credit point when you have made all scheduled payments SSSSOOD The amount of credit point when you have made all scheduled payments SSSSOOD The amount of credit payments SSSSOOD The amount		FINANCE CHARGE	AMOUNT	FINANCED	TOTAL OF PAYMEN	rs Tora	E SALES PRICE
The cost of your credit as a yearly rate (Line G above) Number of Payments Amount of Payments Amount of Payments First Payment Due Date Sept. 3, 2017. I CURITY: You are giving a security interest in the goods of property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Cemetery. TE CHARGE: If any poyment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged at late fee not to exceed the lessor of \$5.00 or 5%.		·					
It in a greatly rate (Line G above) Sept. 3 Solution of Payments (Line F above) Number of Payments Amount of Payments Sept. 3 Solution of Payments are Due Control of Sept. 3 Solution						de serviçes	provided on credit.
Number of Payments Amount of Payments Solution Number of Payments Amount of Payments Solution Physical Solution Solution Thereafter, Physical Solut						s Includiu	ig a down payment
Number of Payments Amount of Payments Solution Number of Payments Amount of Payments Pirst Payment Due Date Thereafter, Payments are Due CORITY: You are giving a security interest in the goods of property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Competery. The CHARGE: If any poyment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged at late fee not to exceed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5%.				· ·	(Date H movid)	8 16	20,000
Number of Payments Amount of Payments First Payment Due Date Thereafter, Payments are Due Sept 3, 3017 t CURITY: You are giving a security interest in the goods of property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Comparing. The CHARGE: If any payment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged at latic fee not up exceed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5%.	<i>4</i> 9	<u> </u>	600	AA.K	030	(Tein) Payus	em (FK) plus slowe (item(L)).)
CURITY: You are giving a security interest in the goods of property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Comparery. The CHARGE: If any payment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged at latic fee not up exceed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5%.		*	T2 0 0451	000	8202 000	s 6	25,000
CURITY: You are giving a security interest in the goods of property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Comparery. The CHARGE: If any payment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged at latic fee not up exceed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5%.	Number of Payments	Amount of D	wite	Finet Danson	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		
CURITY: You are giving a security interest in the goods or property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Cemetery. TE CHARGE: If any payment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged at late: fee not up exceed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5%.	60			A			
CURITY: You are giving a security interest in the goods of property being purchased and in any funds paid by you and held in trust by Compacty. TE CHARGE: If any payment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged at late; fee not to exceed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5%.	73000			200		Menuny on in	-300
(18 CHARGE: If any payment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged a late fee not to exceed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5%				4.4.	41-1-1-1		
VIX CHARGIE: If any payment is not paid in full within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged a late fee not to exceed the lesser of \$5.00 or 5%	Control of the contro			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
nais surrename to any payment is not pain in this within 10 days of its due date, you may be charged it life fee not to exceed the lesser of \$2.00 or 2% tollower which process are not of exceed the lesser of \$2.00 or 2%.	AURITY: You are giving a sec are cran or party	curity interest in the goods or	property being p	surchased and in	any funds paid by you and	held in trust by	Cemetery.
	raks serra masa: 11 mry poyunen miliotopi Arbinbederiae moostee	ir is nea bain in irrii wiriilii 10.	days of its due t	iate, you may be	charged dilate fee not to ex	geed the lesser	of \$5,00 or 5% of the
EPAYMENTE If you pay off early, you will not have to pay a penalty and may be entitled to a rebate of part of the finance charge.		artic you will not have to not	mitenalty and in	ns he writished to	n rebate of root at the form		
ANCE CHARGE: To the extent the full animum or any portion of the Amount financed is not paid the Finance Charge will be determined from the	ANCE CHARGE: To the ca	dent the full amount or any p	ortion of the An	agent financed is	not paid the Pinarice Cha-	we courge. No will be dete	and advanced being

of this Contract. If any portion of the total of Payments herein is prepaid, the Finance Charge will be made on the impaid balance of the Amount Financed after such pre-payment. (See terms and candidons of the Contract chered into concurrently for any additional information about nonpayment, default and required repayment in full before the scheduled date, and prepayment refund and penalties.

NOTICE TO PURCHASER: DO NOT SIGN THIS AGREEMENT BEFORE YOU HAVE READ IT OR IF IT CONTAINS BLANK SPACES, YOU ARE ENTITLED TO A COPY OF THE AGREEMENT YOU SIGN. UNDER THE LAW YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO PAY OFF IN ADVANCE THE FELL AMOUNT DUE AND UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS MAY OBTAIN A PARTIAL REFUND OF THE UNEARNED FINANCE CHARGES. KEEP THIS AGREEMENT TO PROTECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

BUYER'S RIGHT TO CANCEL YOU, THE BUYER, MAY CANCEL THIST KANSACTION AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO MIDNIGHT OF THE THIRD BUSINESS DAY AFTER THE DATE OF THIS TRANSACTION. SEE THE ATTACHED NOTICE OF CANCELLATION FOR AN EXPLANATION OF THIS RIGHT.

By signing below. Purchaser acknowledges:

- A. Receipt of a completed copy of this Agreement and Notice of Cancellation at the time of signing.
- The right to request a consumer report, and that your account will be used only for personal, family, or household purposes. You authorize Cemetery Care of "us," or "out") to make whatever inquiries we consider necessary and appropriate concerning this information. You give us permission to request a consumer report fixin consumer-reporting agencies in considering this application and subsequently for the purpose of an update, renewal or extension of credit, or reviewing or collecting the account. Upon request, we will inform you of the name, and address of each consumer reporting agency from which we obtain a consumer report relating to you.

Ç.	Both Purchaser and Co-Purchaser agree to be jointly and severally responsible for payment of this account.
	The second secon
D,	Purchaser's preferences on language when speaking with Cometery representatives: TIENCHASH TISPANYAH TICHINESE TARABI
	1. PURCHASER & for for Annual Control of the
	i. studiestable in the state of
	Burchaser Printed Name
	Gibbs Committee of the
	Social Security Number
	1. "我们就是我们的一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个

2. CO-PURCHASER

Co-Purchaser Printed Name

Social Security Mumb

ACTAIL INSTALLMENT AND CEMETERY PROTECTION ACREEMENT

Artificional Bergelits, Terms and Collebions

e Benar installment lagreggiegh seit igsitheses made poscume to the Commery Projection Agreement are sublect to be tellaring come ains wir tellars

PERPETUAL CARE. The Price charged for during highe includes the cost of Porpular Care is required by law. Computer will deposit into a final tile grassing opinion by state law. The the care and manifestance of the computer, "Not another earlies assumedly permitted portion of various from the final shear shear shear shear of admitistrating same, and other costs although the cameter, reasonable object of admitistrating same, and other costs although the cameter, reasonable object of admitistrating same, and other costs although the cameter, reasonable object of admitistrating same, and other costs although the cameter, reasonable object of admitistrating same.

The content respective of annual respective of the second of the second

EXCHANGE PLANT. The Consider is a member of the international Contention, cremation and Funesca Association Both Exchange Plan (100% Exchange Plan). Under this pinit, you are untiled to a dolor-for dolor francise of your purchased properly and reachables into another ECIA Exchange Plan internative content, ICCA Exchange Plan into plan members throughout the United States. In order to qualify for a COME Exchange Plan into (1) the Computery Proteition Agreement must go the plan members throughout the United States. In order to qualify the a COME Exchange Plan into (1) the Computery Proteition Agreement must prove affect that it is a content of the COME Content of the COME (1) the Computer of the COME (1) the Computer of the COME (1) the Computer of the COME (1) th

audisor to mange by the interdisposa Committee of the location of the plantal Rights in a pre-constructed or pre-developed state. Purchaser undefailables that the laterment process of the burst state of

EXCEPTIONS TO FULL DELIVERY/ADDITIONAL CHARGES: Except in the countrigide of sity one of the three exceptions listed below, nearliandise sold on listing to deliveredirectables when past in full, Furchaser grants begings and in dishery-installation of any subset burdet confidency which address the producer to be stored for which delivered and/or installed at Cometery. Management to other unjoint earlier of the exceptions are will be installed in the exceptions are will be installed and of signification common and applications of the extension and the extension and

CHARGE OF ADDRESS: Purchaser shall notify Cometery in witting of any change in address of Purchase of Benefaciary.

ALLOCATION OF DOWN PAYMENT: Down Payments place will be applied in order of priority towards the publisher of burish rights. Then to intercharatise and taxed purchases than to services. If the Trust Down Payment does not acceld the Yout Prior for Merchandise and Burish Rights, additional payments will be discripted from the Retail Installment Agreement. All payments will be applied to the come order of priority described above except impraying given will first be applied to infractic charges registed.

RULES AND HEQUIATIONS OF CONDUCT. To protect the interest of all Camelery guests, Purchaser and his finer quasts and invitions, agree to comply at all times with the Rules and Regulations of Conductiness existing or increalist according to purchaser and requisitions indice to Fundament. A copy of the Rules and Regulations indice to Fundament. A copy of the Rules and Regulations increase and Regulations in available from market.

PAYMENT TO TRUST REQUIREMENTS: Size law requires that Connery depose finds paid by Porcheser to a most account located at and administrated by a qualifying institution pureuant to bit stellate. Profigures Trust Account will include all Payments and Interest means administrated feet, experies of the Trust Expenses. The Principles recommended as a partition by the Characteristic and Expenses. The Principles recommended by the some time to be an expense to the principles of the Trust Expenses. The Principles of the Trust Expenses and agree to be obtained by the some. The not income will be distributed manifoly the country that all purchases from Connecting the time trust regulations and agree.

- WITH DEAMAL OF FUNDS IN THUST, After the death of Behalidary or upon accust delivery of the Methodose and Burial Registration appointed death minor, Cerebary Statistics of the foreign of the mount in Purchaseles final Audioval blue any unpaid belance of the Cost Piete for Methodose and Burial Hubbs and unpaid Finance Clarges as allowed by State like.
- RIGHT TO CORRECT EFFICIES AND SEVERABILITY. Compley is authorized to corned any bona life antimplicity office eners in complating this Agreement and shart promption of any corrections made. Should any procession of this Agreement be declared or by determined by any court to be decided or modify the emission of the determined by any court to be decided or modify any procession of the determined by any court to be decided the entirely and said linguily or five emissions and the determined stricted from this Agreement.
- t. SUBSTITUTION OF MERCHANDISE. Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the exact Merchandise set both in this Agreement provides the dune of need and delivery, and in such an event the Merchandise furnished will be that been they senior in style and equal in quality of material and workmanship their available.
- EXCLUSION OF WARRANTIES: The only warranties, express or infoling granted in connection with the marchandise sold, are the express written warranties, if any, made by the injunctionarities, not other warranties, including but not limited to, warranties of marchingtability or fitness for a particular purpose, and inside by Certificany.
- 1. FORCE MALEURE: If was subset, holy dispute material shorings, governmental aguitations, voluntary or involuntary conservation program eligibles beyond the control of Cametery track in impossible or prohibitively expenditive Cametery to perform any service or collect any goods and property purchased freely still be expended from the control of control any service or collect any goods and property purchased freely still be expended from the control of perform such services during the perdency of such expended from the goods or property agreed to be determined by expended such goods or property are substantially similar in send to trose purchased freely.
- 6. COCLECTION: In consistantion of the services provided, lifve hereby guarantee phymical in fall-in accordance with the Agreement(s) efficient little. In the event of default in payment, Princheses shall be responsible for reasonable collection agency false equal to twenty percent (20%) of the deliminant balance, reasonable attention yields, plus any applicable could do star.
- MARKETING, SHARING OF INFORMATION. Purchasery register, or libed and for any gister whose personal information Purchaser provides to Gernatory, collection, use, and/or staging dissipli information for the purpose of marketing goods or services are retailed to the groods or services, purchased grade thisse terms and conditions, shack measuring may be conducted by Cernatory, or or information for the purpose or services are retailed to the groods or services, purchased grade thisse terms and conditions, shack measuring may be conducted by Cernatory, or or or information or more conducted by the purpose of whother grades terms and conditions, shack information. Any person may opt out of such marketing by contacting Cernatory using the monitor information in this agreement, conducted your institute of the monitor information in this agreement, conducted your institute, considering the contact of the purpose after the person opts out of challenging the purpose of the purp
- I. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This agreement constitutes the entire agreement and discovering between the parties. There are no collaboral representations and warrantees. This Agreement subsects all other agreement, whether written or oral, that may have been made or entered into by the parties integring to the surfact matter of this Agreement. Any modificulturate this Agreement must be it withing and signed by both parties.
- 3. CEMETERY RIGHT TO APPROVAL OF CANCELLATION: Conjetery reserves the right to have every agreement reviewed and improved by officers of Computer High Agreement, the Agreement, the Agreement and the deemed void, and Purchase shall be infinited any down payment made. If Agreement is cancelled because it is indiagraphy of those of Computer, Purchaser shall release Computer of all responsibilities and abligations used in the Agreement is cancelled because it is indiagraphy.
- APPLICABLE LAW: This Agreement is a contract made under the laws of the State of Michigan, and for all purposes will be governed by and interpreted in accordance transmits, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.
- 0. INVINENT PROCEDURE: Correctory imag account face payments or partial payments although they may be fracted "Payment in Foil" without waiving any of the rights under this Agreement. Elementary may closely entering the income without waiving any of its rights under this agreement of the rights under this agreement.
- 1. High FATION OF LIABILITY. It is even shall Conjugate be lighly to Purchaser for an amount greater than the strong paid by Purchaser does not intend to change or definer, and Purchaser does not egipte to poy any licence change or leading to the their the maximum amount parameter by parties and provisions, Contrary, and a sole discretion, may apply such excess amount to reduce the impact below the Agreement or if this Agreement has been paid in the impact parties and provisions, Contrary, at a sole discretion, may apply such excess amount to reduce the impact below on the Agreement or if this Agreement has been paid in the reduce such excess entount to Purchase pays.
- PROMISE TO PAY: You have been given the opportunity to purchase Merchandise and Burial Fights for the Cash-Price or Merchandise and Burial Fights for the Cash-Price or Merchandise and Burial Fights of State. The Total Sales Price is the Price for the Merchandise and Burial Fights you buy their ever time. If you have agreed to purchase the Nechandise and Burial Fights over time. If you have agreed to purchase the Nechandise and Burial Fights over time. If you have agreed to pay allow the Nechandise and Burial Fights over time. If you have agreed to pay allow the Nechandise and Burial Fights over time. If you have agreed to pay allowing the Nechandise and Burial Fights over time. If you have agreed to pay allow the Nechandise and Burial Fights over time. If you have agreed to pay allowing the second time in the support of the pay allowed the Nechandise and Burial Sales Fire. If you propay the dextinute price to be optimited the pay allowed the Nechandise and Burial Sales Fire. The refund will be calculated appointing to the actual method. There will be no refund of less files ST 30.
- 3. INCOME PROTECTION: If after the first poyagents have been made, a Purchaser, who was employed of a full-time basis at the time of the curchaser, subsequently becomes unemployed or if the included hydrogeness is a member goes on strike, this Agreement will stay in long if the Eurobaser pays \$10.00 per month, for a maximum period of up to size (i) months, provided Purchaser has given Cernataly prompt writing no size and evidence of unemployment or strike setisfactory to Cernataly and Cornataly has digned in writing to size a stay, Each \$10.00 credit will be applied against the impaid balance owing.
- 4. ALLOCATION OF PAYMENTS: It more their one item has been parchesed, the Centetery reserves the right to allocate payments received in any lawful manner. All payments will be allocated in order of priority as follows: 1st 1 topay accound but unread linence charges; 2nd 1 busts rights found on lines A through? On the Centetery Protection agreement, and; 3nd 1 protected among lines & through P. Section Titled, "Contract Price of Murchandise and Services with 10% Contraction", of the Centetery Protection Agreement.
- 5. DEFAULT Strict compliance and ilming of Psymemiss of the essence unider this Agreement. Purchaser shall be deemed in default unider this Agreement ("Default") it any payment is not made with ruledly days 190 days of its scheduled due date or if Furchaser has falled to perform under any terms or conditions of this Agreement. Upon Default, after providing notice pursuant to lays, Cemelory may, in its sole distribution take any or all of the following actions:
 - (f) Accessate the maturity of any target balance owed under this Agreement;
 - (2) Commence legal sotion to seek charagree and/or enforce the terms of this Agreement;
 - (3) Offer the Purchaser the right to continue making payments and assess a Late Charge; or
 - [d] Terminate this Agreement, foregloss on any security interest and retain the balance of the Purchaser's Account as figulated demagas to the extent permitted by law

the Camalary Protection Agreement includes a sale of a flurful Right, then thirty (30) days following the notion of contract termination latter the Camatery Protection Agreement will be automated by Canada and Industriate hard feward Burief flights shall be forfeited by Purchaser as liquideted damages to the Compton.

f Phintraser defaulte and Cerminary must him legal escinted to announce this Agreement, Purchaser shall pay Committing a costs and reasonable administration associated with the processing action, if purchaser defaults, the Guaranness Commission Plan, the Protection for Children/Grantchildren, and Exchange Plan shall be null and void.

Why can't Flimit all Sharing?	Federal law gives you the right to limit only: Sharing for affiliates' everyday business purposes—information about your creditworthiness; Affiliates from using your information to market to you; and Sharing for Non-affiliates to market to you. State laws and individual companies may give you additional rights to limit sharing.
What happens when I limit sharing for an account I hold jointly with someone else?	If you have a joint account, your choice(s) will apply to everyone on your account unless you elect otherwise.
Affiliates	Companies related by common ewnership or control. They can be financial and nonfinancial companies.
Non-affiliates	Companies not related by common ownership or control. They can be financial and nonlinancial companies.
Joint marketing	A formal agreement between nonaffiliated financial companies that together market financial products or services to you.

Midwest Memorial Group, LLC operates the following cameteries in Michigan.

Acadia Park Cometery - Beverly Hills
Albion Memory Gardens - Albion
Cadillac Memorial Gardens East - Clinton Twp,
Cadillac Memorial Gardens West - Westland
Chapel Gardens - Alma
Eastlawn Memorial Gardens & Mausoleum - Saginaw
Elm Lawn Cemetery - Bay City
Floral View Memorial Gardens - Grandville
Forest Lawn Memorial Gardens - Dimondale
Forest Lawn Memorial Park - Detroit
Gardens of Rest Memorial Park - Wells
Graceland Memorial Park and Meusoleum - Grand Rapids
Grand Lawn Cemetery & Mausoleum - Detroit

Hillcrest Memorial Park - Jackson

Kent Memorial Gardens - Byron Center
Midland Memorial Gardens - Midland
Mount Hope Memorial Gardens - Livonia
Northland Chapel Gardens - Negaunee
Oakland Hills Memorial Gardens - Novi
Oakview Cemetery - Royal Oak
Oakvood Memorial Mausoleum - Saginaw
Restlawn Memorial Gardens - Holland
Roseland Park Cemetery - Berkley
Roselawn Memorial Gardens - Saginaw
United Memorial Gardens - Plymouth
Weshtenong Memorial Park and Mausoleum - Ann Arbor
Woodlawn Cemetery - Detroit
Woodmere Cemetery - Detroit

l£you have a joint Mark any/all you want to limit: account, your Do not share information about my creditworthiness with your affiliates for their everyday choice(s) will apply business purposes. to everyone on your Do not allow your affiliates to use my personal information to market to me. account unless you mark below. Do not share my personal information with non-affiliates to market their products and services to me. □ Apply my Your Information Send to: choices only to Name me. Address Midwest Memorial Group, LLC 31300 Southfield Road - Sulte 1 Beverly Hills, Michigan 48025 Account No. Attn: Privacy Manager

P P RECEIVED FROM WOODMERE CEMETERY 9400 W. FORT ST. DETROIT, MI 48209 (313) 841-0188 DO DON COLLARS 100 VOC CHECK □ M.O. □ CASH

ВУ

ZEA MARIA

Amount of Acct....\$
Amount Paid\$
Belance Due\$

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS TO THE GRAVE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN WOODMERE CEMETERY AND THE AMERICAN MOSLEM SOCIETY DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2002 AND JUNE 29, 2017

This contract is entered into as of June 29, 2017 between Woodmere Cemetery and the American Moslem Society (AMS).

Whereas, the parties executed a purchase agreement dated February 7, 2002 which provided for the purchase by AMD of 1,522 burial rights associated by one burial right to one grave space (the "2002 PA"); and

Whereas, the parties entered into a contract providing additional term and conditions to the 002 PA (the "2002 Terms and Conditions"); and

Whereas, AMS has purchased an additional 1,000 burial rights associated with one burial right to one grave on a purchase agreement dated June 29, 2007 (the "2017 PA"); and

Whereas, the parties wish to memorialize additional terms and conditions to the 2017 PS and replace the 2002 Terms and Conditions as applied to the 2002 PA.

Therefore, it is agreed as follows:

- The governing documents for the remaining graves under the 2002 PA and the 2017 PA are the purchase agreements themselves and this agreement (which supersedes the 2002 Terms and Conditions as to graves unconsumed as of June 29, 2017).
- The charge of \$530.00 per burial right in the 2002 PA and the charge of \$625.00 per burial right in the 2017 PA include perpetual care. Woodmere Cemetery is responsible to remit the 15% of retail sales price on the burial right to the Perpetual Care Trust account.
- 3. Woodmere acknowledges and understands that AMS is purchasing burial rights for the benefit of its members. The family of the deceased is responsible for payment of all services and products other than the burial right fee, which is the responsibility of AMS. Woodmere shall make independent arrangements for services and payment with the families of the deceased. AMS shall not be responsible in any manner for default in payment or other financial performance by the families of the deceased.
- 4. It is agreed and understood that all memorialization for the grave spaces under the 2002 PA and the 2017 PA will be purchased exclusively through Woodmere. All memorializations shall be made of 24" x 12" x 4" flush cornelian granite and shall include a name in cryptic script and also in English, year of

birth, year of death, and a moslem emblem. It is further agreed and understood that the installation of the memorial, the fee for interment (commonly called opening and closing fee of the grave), the purchase of a concrete rough box and the installation of the concrete rough box in the grave space will be furnished exclusively through Woodmere. The price for these items for the calendar year 2017 is \$2,225.00 excluding sales tax. Thereafter, a 3.25% inflation factor per year will apply on all items except the sales tax. The itemization of these items are as follows:

a. Opening and Closing fee	\$ 903.10
Concrete rough box	329.82
Installation of concrete rough box	200.00
Memorial (as described above)	523.31
Memorial installation	<u> 268.77</u>
Subtotal	\$2,225.00
Michigan Sales Tax	51,80
Total	\$2.276.80

- b. As of June 29, 2017, Michigan sales tax is 6% of the tangible goods being itemized and sold. \$51.80 is 6% of \$853.13, which is the sum of the \$329.82 for the concrete rough box and \$523.31 for the memorial. Michigan sales tax rate may vary based on what rate is approved by the Michigan legislature.
- 5. All baby burials for AMS members will be interred in the AMS baby garden at Woodmere are provided at no cost to AMS members with the provision that the interment occurs in a unit no larger than 36 inches long and 16 inches wide.
- In the event of a conflict between the terms of this document and any of the other governing documents or Woodmere's Rules and Regulations booklet, the terms set forth in this document shall control.

Woodmere Cemetery		American Moslem Society
		Hard fr
Ву:		By Mahdi Al
lts:		Its: President

AMS Sections II & III

- The American Moslem Society "AMS" currently has the option to purchase grave spaces 1491 to 1522 at \$550 per interment right. This purchase would yield a total of 32 interment rights.
- The first purchase of graves in AMS II was made in August of 2005
- We can assume a 15-year consumption rate should the remainder of the 1522 graves be used by August 2020. This represents an average annual interment rate of 101 interments per year.
- In 2019, however, AMS conveyed 211 grave spaces in AMS II to its members for interment.
- YTD 2020, AMS has conveyed approximately 62 grave spaces in AMS II which represents an annual average use rate of approximately 250 interment rights.
- All current and future AMS Gardens are considered "rotation, next available" and cannot be deeded and reserved by any individual or family.
- Each option for additional interment right purchases set forth below (except option 4) is contingent on the elimination of the previously agreed to Additional Terms and Conditions dated June 29, 2017 related to merchandise and services discounts (hereinafter the "back package").
 - o Also eliminated with the "back package" would be the requirement that memorialization be purchased through the cemetery.
 - However, all cemetery rules and regulations pertaining to the design and installation of any memorialization would remain in force and effect.

Option 1

- The continuous section which AMS II is located has total grave spaces of 1600 of which 1522 are dedicated to AMS for purchase in blocks of 20 as needed.
- Once AMS satisfies this agreement and purchases the total of 1522 there will be 78 interment spaces remaining (unsold) to complete the section.
- Woodmere will offer the 78 remaining spaces to AMS under the following conditions
 - Spaces 1523 through 1600
 - Reserved for purchase by AMS
 - Minimum purchase of 20 interment rights per transaction (paid in full at execution of agreement)
 - 78 Total
 - \circ Purchase 1 = 20 interment rights spaces 1523-1542
 - o Purchase 2 = 20 interment rights spaces 1543-1562
 - Purchase 3 = 20 interment rights spaces 1563-1582
 - Purchase 4 = 18 interment rights spaces 1583-1600
 - Interment Rights will be designation "rotation, next available" and will not be deeded and assigned
 - Price per interment right will be set at \$950.00 per which includes 15% perpetual care of \$142.50 per
 - Every transaction will be assessed a \$125.00 administrative processing fee as is standard for all contracts in the cemetery

Option 2

- Whereas AMS entered into a binding purchase and sale agreement with Woodmere Cemetery on 6/29/2017 for the purchase of 1000 interment rights in developed garden AMS III
 - Total purchase price of agreement \$625,000 (\$625 per interment space which includes 15% perpetual care of \$93.75 per)
 - o A down payment of \$100,000 was made at time of purchase
 - Monthly payments of \$8,750 have been made on schedule by the 3rd of each month.
 - Total paid in on agreement as of last payment received dated 4/1/2020 is \$271,250.00
- · Woodmere will offer the following
 - o Cancel and rewrite the 6/29/2017 agreement
 - In doing so the Cemetery will deed interment rights paid in full in the amount of 434 interment rights
 - Rewrite the agreement for the remaining number of available interment rights at the previously agreed to price per interment right of \$625 per, which includes 15% perpetual care of \$93.75 per
 - Remaining interment rights for purchase total 566
 - Total purchase price including \$125 administrative fee of \$353,875
 - 10% down payment required of \$35,387.50

Option 3

- Cancel the 2017 agreement and issue interment right certificates for the 434 interment rights purchased based on total paid in of \$271,250
- Reserve the remaining 566 spaces which represent the balance of available interment rights in AMS III for purchase by AMS in blocks of 20 (paid in full at execution of agreement)
 - Current single space purchase price is \$2,795
 - Current per space bulk purchase price \$2,236 which represents a 20% discount
 - Woodmere Cemetery will provide exclusive interment right pricing for AMS on the following schedule.
 - Per interment right price for the remainder of 2020 will be \$950 and will increase \$200 every year until all remaining interment rights in AMS III have been secured by the AMS. Each transaction will be assessed a \$125,000 administrative processing fee. Example below.
 - 2020 \$950 per interment right. Total per purchase \$19,125
 - 2021 \$1,150 per interment right. Total per purchase \$23,125
 - 2022 \$1,350 per interment right. Total per purchase \$27,125

Option 4

 1-time full cash payment of \$353,750 to satisfy the 2017 installment agreement for 1000 spaces located in AMS III Garden.

EXHIBIT 3

·
·
·

RE: American Moslem Society Grave Contract

From: Mathew Forastiere (mforastiere@plcorp.com)

To: scohen@cohenandassociatespc.com

Cc: mahdigm72@gmail.com

Date: Wednesday, April 29, 2020, 04:42 PM EDT

Dear Mr. Cohen:

Thank you for your email from April 22nd. We have taken some time over the past week to thoroughly review our communications with the American Moslem Society as well as the resulting contractual agreements between the parties. We respectfully disagree with the statements within and the conclusions that you reached in your email. Contrary to your insinuation, and as was stated in my initial letter to you on April 14, 2020, at no time relevant to the parties' current contractual relationship has Woodmere Cemetery ever agreed to provide the AMS with any goods or services without receipt of payment in full. In fact, it is specifically prohibited. Given our longstanding relationship, and at the request of the AMS, however, we were willing to work with AMS on finding a suitable alternative that satisfied AMS' current needs. Despite that, we now understand that the AMS is not willing to entertain any of the four options set forth in my April 14th letter. Accordingly, these four alternatives are being rescinded and are no longer available.

Per the parties' existing contractual relationship, Woodmere will not agree to transfer any rights of interment to AMS unless and until it receives the full purchase price for all of the rights of interment on the contract – spaces 1-1000. To be clear, Woodmere remains ready and willing to serve the AMS, as well as honor the terms of the parties' agreement as is set forth in the contract.

We look forward to receiving the remaining balance outstanding on the agreement. Upon receipt, rights of interment will be issued for spaces 1-1000.

Sincerely,

Mathew P. Forastiere

Vice President, Operations - Midwest Group

31300 Southfield Rd. | Beverly Hills, MI 48025

(o) 248.290.0338 | mforastiere@plcorp.com | ParkLawnCorp.com

From: Steven G. Cohen <scohen@cohenandassociatespc.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2020 11:59 AM

To: Mathew Forastiere <mforastiere@plcorp.com>

Cc: Mahdi Ali <mahdigm72@gmail.com>

Subject: American Moslem Society Grave Contract

Dear Mr. Forastiere:

This office represents the American Moslem Society. I have been asked to respond to your letter to Dr. Ali dated April 14, 2020. I will be brief.

The central premise of your letter is incorrect. The 25 paragraph, pre-printed document (page three of Exhibit A to your letter, referred to herein as the "Alleged Boilerplate") is not a part of the 2017 grave purchase agreement between AMS and the cemetery. As the two page, negotiated, non-boilerplate Additional Terms and Conditions (Exhibit B to your letter, referred to herein as the "True Addendum") states in paragraph one, the governing documents for the 2017 grave purchase consist of the two page retail installment agreement and the two page True Addendum. The Alleged Boilerplate was never part of the 2017 negotiations or executed documents. You can certify this for yourself by reviewing the 2017 email correspondence between Kent Elkins and myself; none of it discusses, references or discloses the Alleged Boilerplate.

In the interest of completeness I would also like to point out that paragraph two of the Alleged Boilerplate does not say what you represent it to say. That paragraph clearly refers to assignment of the entire contract to a new beneficiary. Even if we were to credit your interpretation of the paragraph as allowing partial assignment of burial rights and merchandise, more than half of said rights and merchandise **have been paid in full** (your accounting of payments by AMS is \$100,000.00 short); there is no possible interpretation of paragraph two supporting your position that the entire contract must be paid in full before permitting consumption of even one grave. A modest amount of due diligence on your part would have revealed that none of the earlier grave purchases by AMS had this requirement, and that even your organization does not agree with your interpretation of the Alleged Boilerplate. Finally, the True Addendum clarifies exactly how the graves are to be consumed and expressly overrides all other documents; this would include the Alleged Boilerplate even if that boilerplate were part of the contract (which it is not).

Given the foregoing, I expect you to withdraw your April 14th letter forthwith and to ensure in writing that there will be no interruption by the cemetery in the performance of the 2017 contract. Please advise this office immediately. Thank you very much.

Steven G. Cohen

Cohen & Associates PC

30833 Northwestern Hwy

Suite 205A

Farmington Hills, MI 48334

248.626.3615

cohenandassociatespc.com